
SALT LAKE AREA TRANS COM 

TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (TAC) 

 

March 26, 2014 

2:00-3:30 PM, West Valley City Cultural Center 

MEETING SUMMARY 
 

AGENDA ITEM DISCUSSION ACTION 

1.  Meeting 

Summary 

Summary of the February 26, 2014 Trans Com TAC meeting was presented for 

approval.  The correct meeting time in the summary should be 2:00-3:30 PM. 

Approved  

2. TIP Business Board Modifications - Ben Wuthrich of WFRC presented a request from West Jordan 

City for the 4800 West project from Skye Dr. to 10200 South in the current 2014-2019 

TIP.  This request is to move all the project funding (currently distributed over several 

years) into FY2014, so that the project can advertise and be constructed this year.  Ben 

also presented a request from Riverton for some additional funding for their project on 

13400 South from 4000 West to Mountain View Corridor.  The request was for an 

additional $300,000 in Urban Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds as a result 

of the additional construction that was necessary to tie the project into the Continuous 

Flow Intersection (CFI) improvements at 13400 South and Bangerter Highway as well 

as the Mountain View Corridor. The committee recommended that Trans Com approve 

these requests. 

 

Recommend STP Projects – Ben Wuthrich of WFRC explained the TIP process and 

schedule.  He then gave a slide presentation of all of the projects seeking STP funding.  

The requests for funds far exceeds the amounts available in STP, CMAQ, and TAP. 

 

Ben presented the WFRC staff recommendation as a starting point for discussing 

project funding priorities as follows (according to numbering on project ranking sheet): 

#1 – 4100 South Reconstruction: $3,994,346 

#3 – Redwood Road Improvements, Phase 3: $4,427,493 

#6 – 9270 S. State Street Realignment: $3,203,756 

#14 – Construction of Porter Rockwell Blvd Section #4: $6,036,363 

#15 – Construction of 11800 South: $2,000,000 

#21 – 3200 West Reconstruction: $1,000,000 

 

There was some discussion about the Porter Rockwell project and the need for a bridge 

over the Jordan River to complete this project at an additional cost estimated at $25M.  

It was explained that while State Legislature approval for the bridge is not guaranteed, 

there is strong interest in this project and completing the segments approaching the 

bridge encourages action by the Legislature.  The committee also discussed the transit 

service center project. 

 

The recommendation was motioned and seconded and passed.   

 

Recommend CMAQ Projects – Ben reviewed the CMAQ projects submitted for 

funding approval.  Kip Billings of WFRC presented the staff recommendation for 

projects #1, 3, 7(for $2.0M), 8, 9, 10, and 11 (for $2.5M) according to the numbering 

on the CMAQ ranking sheet that was shared with the Committee.  Before the staff 

recommendation was presented, the following recommendation was made: 

Approved 

 

 

Approved 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approved 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

#2 – UTA Vanpool Management, 1 year: $263,733 

#4 – UTA Carpool Management, 1 year: $55,000 

#5 – Green Bike infrastructure: $574,000 

#6 – Hillsboro Park and Ride: $1,663,876 

#7 – UTA Depot District Garage CNG Conversion:  $950,000 

#8 – Cottonwood Heights P&R Smart Boards:  $659,043 

#9 – UDOT VMS at Bangerter:  $853,000 

#10 – Bluffdale Bicycle Lane:  $624,361 

#14 – UDOT VMS at Foothill Dr:  $431,000 

#[16] – Salt Lake City Sugarhouse Trolley Double Track:  $900,000 

 

The Committee elected to commit funds for three years for UTA Rideshare Vanpool 

Management and Carpool Management with the funding amount listed above deducted 

from the 2021 and 2022 CMAQ allotments to avoid repeated discussions about 

ongoing UTA Rideshare funding.  There was also some discussion about the Depot 

District Garage project.  The maintenance facility is not eligible for CMAQ funding, 

but the CNG conversion portion of this project is eligible.   

 

After much discussion, the recommendation detailed above passed. 

 

Recommended TAP Projects – Ben Wuthrich reviewed the TAP projects and made a 

staff recommendation for projects #7, 11, and 19 on the ranking sheet that was 

distributed.  A suggestion was made to reduce the TAP funds for Green Bikes to 

$100K and add some funding for projects #14 and #15.  There was concern expressed 

that the crossing at 10400 South limited the effectiveness for project #15 (Welby Jacob 

Canal Trail).  Additional discussion ensued and the following projects for the TAP 

funds were recommended:  

#7 – Cottonwood Heights HAWK Pedestrian Crossing:  $192,800 

#11 – Salt Lake City Green Bike:  $176,000 

#12 – Salt Lake City North Temple Complete Street Study:  $37,500 

#14 – Sandy Dry Creek Trail:  $72,067 

#19 – Salt Lake County Parley’s Trail Tunnel:  $250,000 

 

The recommendation had a motion and second and passed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Approved 

3. Other Business Thanks to Riverton City for providing today’s refreshments. Information 

4.  Next Meeting The next meeting will be May 28, 2014.  Refreshments will be courtesy of Salt Lake 

City. 

Information 

   



Attendance Roll 
Salt Lake Technical Advisory Committee 

Date   _March 26, 2014________ 
Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your contact information if needed. 

 √ Name Organization Phone E-mail 

 Alexander, Dave South SLC 801.412.3238 dalexander@sslc.net 

 Allen, Mike Cottonwood Heights   

 Alsop, Joey UTA 801.597.3189 jalsop@rideuta.com 

X Anderson, Cheryl UTA Rideshare 801.287.2062 canderson@rideuta.com 

 Baird, Scott SLCO 801.468.2711 sbaird@slco.org 

X Baranowski, Bill West Jordan 801.569.5047 billba@wjordan.com 

 Bartholomew, Tina UTA 801.237.1953 tbartholomew@rideuta.com 

X Beardall, Brent Salt Lake County 801.468.2539 bbeardall@slco.org  

 Beck, Ryan Envision Utah 801.303.1453 rbeck@envisionutah.org 

 Beecher, Dave UTA 801.237.1906 dbeecher@rideuta.com  

 Benford, George    

 Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.363.4250  wbennion@wfrc.org 

 Berndt, Brian Cottonwood Heights 801.944.7000 bberndt@ch.utah.gov 

X Billings, Kip WFRC 801.363.4250  kbillings@wfrc.org 

 Bond, Shannon Stanley Consultants 801.293.8880 bondshannon@stanleygroup.com 

 Bouwhuis, Mille Layton City 801.593.2501 MJB@DATC.EDU 

 Brondum, Erik West Valley City 801.963.3406 ebrondum@wvc-ut.gov 

 Burns, Lesley Midvale 801.567.7229 lburns@midvale.com 

 Carlson, Christin TravelWise - UDOT 801.891.8616 ccarlson@PPBH.com 

 Chamberlain, Bryan UDOT 801.887.3723 bchamberlain@utah.gov 

 Chesnut, Chris UTA 801.243.9087 cchesnut@rideuta.com 

 Cloward, Brandon Parsons 801.553.3378 Brandon.Cloward@parsons.com 

 Conti, Tracy Horrocks  tracyc@horrocks.com 

 Cooley, Scott South Jordan City 801.254.3742 scooley@sjc.utah.gov 

 Coyle, John M. SLC 801.535.6241 John.coyle@slcgov.com 

 Crandall, Mick UTA 801.237.1903 mcrandall@rideuta.com 

 Deneris, George SL County 801.703.4888 gdeneris@SLCO.org 

 Dowler, Paul Salt Lake City Engineers 385.215.4072 Paul.dowler@slcgov.com 

 Farhan, Muhammad WFRC 801.363.4250 Farhan@wfrc.org 

 Fazio, Michael Bluffdale 801.858.0490 mfazio@bluffdale.com 

 Gilmore, Walt SL County 801.468.2582 wgilmore@slco.org  

X Gilson, Brad Cottonwood Heights 801.694.7770 brad@gilsonengineering.com  

X Gladbach, Mike Sandy 801.568.2968 mgladbach@sandy.utah.gov  

X Greenwood, Shane South Jordan 801.254.3742 sgreenwood@sjc.utah.gov  

 Guy-Sell, Mary WFRC   

 Halford, Val John WFRC 801.363.4230 vhalford@wfrc.org  

 Harris, Kelly AECOM 801.316.6800 Kelly.harris@AECOM.com  

X Haskell, Alma UTA 801.741.8813 ahaskell@rideuta.com 

 Hattery, Doug WFRC 801.363.4250 dhattery@wfrc.org  

X Hutcheson, Robin Salt Lake City 801.535.7146 Robin.hutcheson@slcgov.com 

 Jamison, Johanna UTA 801.800.7296 jjamison@rideuta.com 

X Jarman, Lynn Salt Lake City 801.535.6016 Lynn.Jarman@slcgov.com 

 Jensen, Newel Jacobs 801.355.1112 Newel.jensen@jacobs.com 

 Johner, Jory WFRC 801.363.4250  jjohner@wfrc.org 

X Johnson, Dan WVC 801.963.3228 Daniel.johnson@wvc-ut.gov  

 Johnson, Hal  UTA 801.232.1905 hjohnson@rideuta.com 

 Johnson, Max Salt Lake County 801.468.3337 mrjohnson@slco.org  

X Jones, Cathy UDOT 801.887.3449 catherinejones@utah.gov 



 Jones, Jason JUB Engineers 801.886.9052 jjones@jub.com 

 Kano, Tosh City of Holladay 801.244.6103 tkano@cityofholladay.com 

 Klavano, Brad South Jordan 801.254.3742 xbklavano@sjc.utah.gov 

 Klemm, Sam WFRC 801.363.4250 sam@wfrc.org  

 Klingel, Chris Riverton 801.208.3184 cklingel@rivertoncity.com 

 Kololli, Abraham UTA 801.287.2002 akololli@rideuta.com 

X Kump, Ryan Sandy 801.568.2962  rkump@sandy.utah.gov 

 LaMora, Jeff UTA 801.352.6638 jlamora@rideuta.com 

X Leonard, Blaine UDOT 801.887.3723 bleonard@utah.gov 

 Logston, Lee West Valley 801.963.3545 lee.logston@wvc-ut.gov 

X Ludwig, Keith Midvale 801.256.2574 ludwigk@midvale.com 

 Lukes, George UDOT 801.887.3435 glukes@utah.gov 

 Maio, Jerry UDOT 801.707.5785 jmaio@utah.gov 

 Maynard, Jan UTA Rideshare 801.915.6341 jmaynard@rideuta.com 

 McGrath, Mark Taylorsville 801.963.5400 mcmgrath@taylorsvilleut.gov 

 Meyer, Steve UTA 801.230.6210 smeyer@rideuta.com 

 Miklos, Scott VPSI 801.821.6322 scott.miklos@vpsiinc.com  

 Mullins, Chad Bike Utah 801.277.7226 Chadmullins1@gmail.com 

X Murphy, David West Jordan 801.569.5074 davidm@wjordan.com  

 Nelson, Jay Stanley Consultants 801.293.8880 nelsonjay@stanleygroup.com 

 Olschewski, Liz UDOT 801.887.3737 lizolschewski@utah.gov 

 Osier, Jon Rio Tinto 801.558.3547 jon.osier@riotinto.com 

X Pay, Dennis South SLC 801.483.6038 dpay@southsaltlakecity.com  

 Perrin, Joe UofU/ATrans 801.949.0348 atrans@comccast.net 

 Pickell, Vaughn Bluffdale City 801.254.5175 vpickell@bluffdale.com 

 Pilny, Tricia Psoinas 801.270.5777 Tricia.pilny@psoinas.com 

 Poulsen, David Sandy City 801.568.6058 dpoulsen@sandy.utah.gov 

X Prickett, Carolyn Draper 801.576.6365 carolyn.prickett@draper.ut.us 

X Pullos, Andrea SL County 801.468.2711 apullos@slco.org  

 Quinn, Shaina UTA 801.287.2066 squinn@rideuta.com 

 Ray, Jeff Parsons 801.553.3369 Jeff.ray@parsons.com 

 Reid, Mark Bluffdale    

X Robinson, Trace Riverton 801.208.3137 trobinson@rivertoncity.com  

X Robles, Augusto Herriman City 801.440.5183 arobles@herriman.org 

 Rose, Tim UDOT 801.975.4806 timrose@utah.gov 

 Rufener, Ed SSLC 801.243.8712 erufener@sslc.com  

 Sabula, Julianne UTA 801.237.1973 jsabula@rideuta.com 

 Schwartz, David UDOT 801.887.3435 dschwartz@utah.gov 

 Shaw, George South Jordan  gshaw@sjc.utah.gov 

 Sibul, Matt UTA  msibul@rideuta.com 

X Snelling, Jeff Salt Lake City 801.535.6140 Jeff.Snelling@slcgov.com 

 Spendlove, Alana UDOT 801.887.3462 Aspendlove@utah.gov 

 Steinvorth, Walt UDOT 801.243.4571 msteinvorth@utah.gov 

X Stokes, Trae Murray City 801.270.2401 tstokes@murray.utah.gov 

X Stromness, Rebecka UDOT 801.887.3470 rstromness@utah.gov 

 Tang, Peter UDOT 801.887.3459 ptang@utah.gov 

 Taylor, Alan JUB Engineers 801.886.9052 ataylor@jub.com 

 Taylor, John Taylorsville 801.558.2465 jtaylor@taylorsvilleut.gov 

 Taylor, Mark UDOT 801.887.3714 marktaylor@utah.gov 

 Thomas. Blake Herriman City 801.891.8644 bthomas@herriman.org 

 Tucker, Brian Midvale 801.567.7229 btucker@midvale.com 

 Watson, Mary JUB Engineers 801.886.9052 mwatson@jub.com 

 Webb, Jim UTA 801.230.7915 jwebb@rideuta.com 

 White, Jaime UTA 801.237.1952 jwhite@rideuta.com 



 Whiteley, Robert JUB 801.547.0393 rcw@jub.com 

 Wilkinson, Chad Murray City 801.270.2420 cwilkinson@murray.utah.gov 

 Willardson, Russ WVC 801.963.3205 Russ.Willardson@wvc-ut.gov 

 Wuthrich, Ben WFRC 801.363.4250 bwuthrich@wfrc.org 

X Young, Kevin Salt Lake City 801.535.7108 Kevin.young@slcgov.com 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 
 


